Printed: 06/05/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	her rights. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS I-Based on observations, interviews, procedures by not promptly answered for complete states of the procedures by not promptly answered for complete states of the procedures by not promptly answered for complete states of the procedure states of the proce	a diagnoses history of Schizoaffective admitted to the facility 11/20/2024. Ited during nights it has taken an hour for strouble getting water or being dried a rea from being left wet for too long. It a diagnoses history of Polyneuropathy as admitted to the facility 06/08/2023. In an hour for staff to respond to her call turine burns. It a diagnoses history of Chronic Pain Systems and Right Leg Below Knee, Dependent admitted to the gallow Knee, Dependent and summer staff to general staff.	ONFIDENTIALITY** 40718 of follow their call light policy and oplies to five (R6, R7, R13, R14, Disorder, COPD, and Stage 3 or staff to respond to her call light. It night and has experienced some of, Reduced Mobility, and Chronic I light. R7 stated if she is left in a ordrome, Chronic Congestive Heart andence on Supplemental Oxygen of, Schizoaffective Disorder, COPD, admitted to the facility 11/22/2024. Onary Embolism, Congestive Heart

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 145639

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 9

	1		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDED OF SUPPLIED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ID CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	I CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	On 01/28/2025 from 11:45 AM - 12:00 PM Observed R13's call light activated and V30 (Licensed Practica Nurse) working right outside R13's room and did not respond to his call light. V30 walked to the nurses station and sat down alongside V29 (Wound Nurse/Licensed Practical Nurse). At nurses station, R13, R14 and two other room call lights were activated. V29 and V30 remained sitting at the nurses station while the four room call lights were activated and did not respond. V32 (Certified Nursing Assistant) walked near the nurses station, around the floor, and past R13's room without responding to his activated call light. V31 (Restorative Nurse) walked past R13's room with his call light activated and did not respond to his call light On 01/28/2025 at 12:00 PM, V31 (Restorative Nurse) stated she answers call lights quite frequently and h			
	not noticed that R13's call light was activated when she walked past. On 01/28/2025 at 12:03 PM, V31 (Restorative Nurse) respond to R13's call light after being made awar			
	by the surveyor and R13 informed V31 that he wished to be transferred from his bed. On 01/28/2025 at 12:05 PM, R14 and R15's call light were still activated at the nurses station while V29 (Wound Nurse/Licensed Practical Nurse) and V32 (Certified Nursing Assistant) were present and neither them responded to the call light.			
	On 01/28/2025 at 12:07 PM, R14 and R15's call light was finally deactivated. R15 stated R14 had pressed the call light and was now in the restroom.			
	On 01/28/2025 at 2:56 PM V10 (Director of Nursing) stated when call lights are on any staff should responding immediately even if it's not their resident.			
	The facility's Call Light Policy received 01/27/2025 states:			
		requests and needs in a timely and co	urteous manner.	
	All staff should assist in answering	ny staff within their scope of practice. call lights. Nursing staff members shal	I go to resident room to respond to	
	Answer light (signal) promptly.	e call light when the room is entered.		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0585 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	a grievance policy and make promp **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on interviews and record revious not ensuring that a concern reported documented, investigated, followed reviewed for grievance procedures. Findings include: R7 is a [AGE] year-old female with Embolism and Thrombosis who wath on 01/22/2025 at 10:09 AM, V10 (///incident of one of the mechanical lift on 01/27/2025 at 9:35 AM, R7 state being left in the chair for 17 hours. If facility explained it takes at least two enough of a charge to transfer her. Ieft in the chair, R7 stated this incided on 01/28/2025 at 9:48 AM, V27 (Fadon't have anybody there to place happroximately two weeks ago R7 with grievance to V25 (Psychosocial Reconditional Con 01/27/2025 at 10:04 AM, V10 (///from regarding R7 being left in a chair and V27 was trying to call the she reported this information to V2 office. On 01/28/2025 at 2:56 PM, V10 (Didocumented on a grievance Forms from The facility's Grievance Forms from The facility's Grievance Forms from Table 10 to	NAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Coviews the facility failed to follow their grid to staff regarding assistance with act of lup on, and resolved. This failure appliance is a diagnoses history of Polyneuropathy is admitted to the facility 06/08/2023. Assistant Director of Nursing) stated above the state of the mechanical lift to partial the protection of the mechanical lift to the protection of the mechanical lift to the protection of the mechanical lift to the protection of the mechanical lift the protection of the mechanical lift partial the protection of the mechanical lift partial the protection of the mechanical lift partial lift	ievance policy and procedures by tivities of daily living was es to one of fifteen residents (R7) To Reduced Mobility, and Chronic to the week ago there was an experience with the facility regarding her about her being left in the chair the lly charge and this may not be been charged on the day she was from other staff to help transfer her a half to two weeks ago. R7 out of bed but then say they isn't working. V27 stated next day she formally reported this the had not received any complaints are over the weekend R7 was in the get a hold of anyone. V25 stated Director of Nursing) at the front the respective department.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identif			on)
F 0585 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	The facility provided a Grievance form to the surveyor on 01/29/2025 dated 01/28/2025 documenting V27 (Family Member) reported that R7 was up in chair for almost 7 hours. The facility's Grievance Policy received 01/27/2025 states: All concerns will be documented in writing. The Director of Social Services will review and maintain concern through resolution.		
	The Director of Social Services will review and maintain concern through resolution. All departments and facility staff members are required to participate in the investigation and follow up that required to resolve each concern. Concern resolutions are expected within 72 hours.		

	a.a 56.7.565		No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Ensure that a nursing home area is accidents. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview, ar that a resident who was assessed t leave the facility unsupervised. This resulted in R1 eloping from the facil subsequently found (at an undetern The Immediate Jeopardy began on notified of the Immediate Jeopardy interview, and record review that the remains at Level Two because add the in-service training. Findings include: R1 is a [AGE] year-old male who we not limited to other seizures, unspective gastroesophageal reflux disease, old dementia unspecified severity with anxiety, essential primary hypertensial authority, suicidal ideation, depressed community survival skills assessment unsupervised outside pass privilege resident's discharge potential as fail practical health status. Minimum Daresident with a BIMS (Brief Interview assessment coded R1 as requiring ambulating within the facility. Section restraints or alarms. It is to be noted that the facility is locare plan initiated 12/23/2024 documented to diagnosis of GERD. R1 is	free from accident hazards and provided AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Condition on the able to navigate safely and in a failure applied to one (R1) of one resility on 01/10/25 with no access to orden ined date) intoxicated by local police of 01/10/25 when R1 eloped from the factor on 01/22/2025 at 3:39 PM. The survey the Immediate Jeopardy was removed on itional time is needed to evaluate the interpretation of the provided in the factor of the provided in the p	des adequate supervision to prevent ONFIDENTIALITY** 40920 ave a system in place to ensure dependently in the community, dents reviewed for supervision and red medical care and was and taken to local hospital. Cility. V1 (Administrator) was for confirmed by observation, no 1/28/25 but noncompliance emplementation and effectiveness of ast medical history includes, but for known physiological condition, encephalopathy, unspecified isturbance, mood disturbance and examination requested by does not appear to be capable of ew dated 12/31/2024 documented ent attain or maintain highest [E] section C (cognitive) scored in GG (functional) of the same ily Living (ADLs) including end that R1 does not use any ffic area. r alteration in pain and discomfort eizure disorder, has a diagnosis of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
	145639	A. Building B. Wing	01/29/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Chicago Ridge Snf		10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Police report number ****** dated 0 hours, responding Officer received person at a nursing home (address has not returned. Responding officishe related that on 10 [DATE] at ag staff conducted a headcount immer (#), (R1), was missing. V3 advised stated that she contacted R1's only several times with negative results. November 2024 and is unsure when has never left the Nursing Home si phone. On 1/15/2025 at 4:46PM, V3 (Socia facility, she asked other staff, (a numorning and afternoon smoke breathe assigned nurse, she called the the police told her that it was a mis not have an independent pass, car before and does not have any behave an independent pass, car before and does not have any behave on Saturday. 1/16/2025 at 9:47AM, V6 (Family Mer on Saturday morning around 6: returned. V6 said that the facility di R1 because he does not have a phin danger. 1/15/2025 at 4:59PM, V4 (Licensed facility, V4 did not see resident leave weather because that's what the round 3:00PM, she was hearing puthat she did not see resident all day that the facility all days that the facility all days that the days that the facility are sident all days the facility are	a call from Southwest Central Dispatch as call from Southwest Central Dispatch S). SWCD advised that a patient left yester arrived on scene at the Nursing Homoproximately 1830 hours, the bed alarm diately after the bed alarm went off and that R1 was last seen wearing a winter of emergency contact that she has listed to V3 related that R1 has been a patient are he could be. V3 advised responding nace he's been a patient there. V3 also all Service Director) said that a staff repurse and smoking monitor) and they said sks. V3 said that she did not see R1 lead police because the administrator instructions person report and gave her the repursion of the properties of the said that she does not recall starting the resident left the facility, she just tole with the resident left the facility, she just tole do not call her till 6:30AM the following come, he does not have any other family of Practical Nurse - LPN) said that R1 is we the facility, she documented that he	[DATE] at approximately 1723 in (SWCD) regarding a missing sterday without permission and still the and spoke with Staff Director V3, in in room (#). V3 related that her in realized that the patient in room (*). V3 related that her in realized that the patient in room (*). V3 related that her in realized that the patient in room (*). V3 related that her in realized that the patient in room (*). V3 related that her computer system, (V6) at the nursing home since (*) officer that R1 has dementia and stated that R1 does not have a cell (*) orted to her that R1 was not in the did that he did not come out for the event he building, did not speak to coted her to do so, V3 filed a report, port number. V3 said that R1 does ever tried to leave the facility (*) again regarding the bed alarm (*) of the police that it was reported to the police that it was reported to (*) of the police that it was reported to (*) of the police that it was reported to (*) of the police that it was appropriately dressed for the (*) was the person that reported (*) said she reported to social (*) of the conditional said she reported to social (*)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	spoke to the roommate, and he told only one main entrance and a back discharged in the system and she is consider it the same as going again an AMA form when going AMA and 1/23/2025 at 2:05 PM, V12 (Local I V12 did not know all the details sur (Nearby Town) (which is over 30 m found and taken to a local hospital. Surveyor attempted to contact (New with no call back. Requested for an authorized pass survey. Supervision policy (undated) prese environment as free from hazards a same document also stated: Our fasuch as wanderers, behaviors, aggresident safety. Discharge against medical advice provide medical and psychological the resident's best interest to leave Contact the attending physician an individual to leave the premises .2. physician, and administrator design sign the AMA form. 6. Scan the AM The Immediate Jeopardy that begat following actions to remove the imm. The facility will continue to provide procedures to prevent elopement as Corrective action that will be accompractice. R1 no longer resides in the facility. Investigation: The facility initiated as	a safe environment for the residents that to use as a baseline to maintain a supplished for those residents found to ha	ag, and he left. V1 said that there is V1 was asked why resident was we call the police, and they ed if residents are required to sign and any papers and she said no. Attated that R1 had been located. In that R1 was intoxicated when lave surveyor the report number. In details and left several messages are provide during the course of this was refacility-wide priority. The essees risk for group of residents supervision is a core component to the policy of this organization to majority of the situations, it is not in the policy of the situations, it is not in the policy of the situations, it is not in the policy of the situations of the policy of the supervision to majority of the situations, it is not in the policy of the situations of the policy of the poli

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	How the facility will identify other readly residents who reside in the facil Measures the facility has taken or swill not recur. Director of Social Services, Assistate residents' elopement risk assessment Initiated: 1/11/25 Completed: 1/13/ The facility has provided an elopemelopement. (Exhibit 1) Initiated: 1/11/2025 Completed: 1/13/ Director of Social Services, Assistate assessed All residents to determine History of elopement (prior to admit exit doors, wandering between unit Initiated: 1/11/2025. Completed: 1/13/ Director of Social Services, Assistate assess all residents upon admission observations that may put the resident of history of elopement will be considerable (Exhibit 2) Initiated: 1/11/2025. Completion: One Administrator, Director of Social Services (Exhibit 2) Initiated: 1/11/25. Completion: One of Staff were re-educated but not lire emphasized identifying residents a provided a return verbalization and Consultant and Director of Social Services (Exhibit 2) Initiated: 1/11/25. Completion: One of Staff were re-educated but not lire emphasized identifying residents a provided a return verbalization and Consultant and Director of Social Services. Completion: One of Social Services (Exhibit 2)	esidents having the potential to be affected by systems the facility will alter to ensure that Director of Social Services and PRS ent and community survival skill assess and the property of	cted by the same deficient practices. this alleged deficient practice. the problem will be corrected and CCs has re-assessed facility sments. The identifying residents at risk for CCs have re-screened and lak for elopement. Factors including at elopement, hanging around CCs will continue to meet and that were assessed with indicators tion to those that score 6 or more. The incondition or behavioral that were assessed with indicators that were assessed with ind
	(continued on next page)		

Printed: 06/05/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/29/2025
NAME OF BROWERS OF CURRIN		CTREET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7	ID CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Chicago Ridge Snf		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 10602 Southwest Highway Chicago Ridge, IL 60415	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0689	Initiated: 1/23/2025. Completion: O	Ingoing	
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	o DON/Designee will in-service sta	ff out on leave or on vacation upon the	ir return to work.
safety	Initiated: 1/23/2025. Completion: O	ngoing	
Residents Affected - Few	o Additionally, elopement binders h	nave been placed on all facility units inc	cluding the front reception area.
	Initiated: 1/11/2025. Completion: O	ngoing	
	o All exit doors have been recheck response time. Initiated and Compl	ed to ensure all alarms are functioning leted on 1/17/2025.	properly and to check staff
	o The facility Assistant Administrator conducted an ad hoc QA meeting on 0/15/25 which reviewed the facility elopement policy as it relates to safeguarding current and future residents from elopement.		
	Quality Assurance plans to monitor the facility's performance to make sure that the corrections are achieved and are permanent. o Quality Assurance will audit 5 random resident files to ensure the risk for elopement has been properly assessed and care planed. This audit was initiated on 1/23/2025 and will occur weekly for a period of two months. Completion: 3/28/2025 o The Administrator/Designee will perform weekly audits will be performed on all newly admitted and readmitted residents to ensure the risk for elopement has been properly assessed and care planned. The Administrator/Designee will conduct this audit weekly for 2 months and present its audit to the QA Committee.		
	Initiated: 1/23/2025. Completion: 3/	/28/25	
	o As part of the Quality Assurance Committee the Administration/DON will in-service all staff month elopement policy for a period of two months. The in-servicing and any allegations of elopement will monitored by the Regional Nurse Consultant.		
	Initiated: 1/23/2025. Completion: 3/	/28/25	

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 145639

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9